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Operating Instructions

The Reed Rotary™ Cutter is a very efficient tool for cutting many dif-
ferent sizes of cast iron, ductile iron, and steel pipe from 20” to 42”.
In most cases, the Rotary™ Cutter is a one person tool. RC36 and

RC42 work better with two operators.

Fig. 1

Cutter Wheel Reference Chart for Rotary™ Cutters

Item Reed  Std. Blade Exposure

wrench on the operating handle, tighten the one accessible
nut as tight as possible while still being able to rotate the cutter.

Slip the lug wrench over the most conveniently accessible lug.
Rotate the cutter, one lug at a time in the direction of the
arrow, until the other nut is in position to be tightened.

After one complete rotation check to see if the cutter is
tracking properly.

To complete the cut, continue rotating the cutter.
At every half revolution, tighten nearest main screw nut
one quarter to one half  turn.
It is important to complete the cut without paus-

ing and to maintain consistent pressure.

HELPFUL HINTS
. Steel pipe must be cut all the way through the

wall. Cast iron pipe, depending on age and hardness,
will snap off clean and true after about one-fourth of

Code Cat. No. Pkg. Reed Cutter Inches MM Application

03530 RCS8-36 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.635 16.1 Steel; Stainless Steel
RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36; RC42

03535 RCI8-30 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0500 12.7 Cast Iron; Ductile Iron (manual)
RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36

03545 RCDX 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0531 135 Heavy Cast Iron; Ductile Iron (PRC)
RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36

03550 RCX 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.800 20.3 Heavy Wall Steel; Stainless Steel

RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36; RC42

the wall has been penetrated. Ductile iron, being very

For best results and efficient operation, these instructions
should be followed carefully. This pertains to ALL sizes of
Rotary™ Cutters.

Determine the best type of cutter wheel to use for the pipe to be

cut by referencing Fig. 1.

“S” and “I” cutter models interchange to one another by chang-

ing the cutter wheels installed in any given cutter. For instance,

changing the cutter wheels to RCI8-30 wheels, the RC36S cutters

for steel becomes an RC36I and is able to cut 30” nominal cast
iron/ductile iron pipe.

tough, usually snaps off after one-third to one-half the
wall has been penetrated.

When cutting cast iron pipe, after hearing the first snap or
crack in the pipe, continue tightening the nuts to

maintain maximum pressure on the pipe until complete cutoff
occurs. If a support can be maintained on the pipe while
cutting, such as with a crane, hydraulic jack, etc., it will often
cut the operation time in half by inducing the fracture to occur
sooner and to run clear around the pipe instead of part way.

When cutting into a section of cast iron pipe that has been
buried in the ground for a long time, the line may be under

To change the cutter wheels, lay the Rotary™ Cutter on its side,
with the head of the wheel pin head pointing down. Next, lightly tap
the end of all wheel pins facing up, allowing them to drop out far
enough to enable the removal of the cutter wheel. Line up the cutter
wheel and outboard roller and push the wheel pins back up into the
hole. Next, seat the wheel pin into place with a light tap. Repeat this

compression from various causes and the slightly jagged
fracture of the cuts may resist lifting the cut piece out. One
way around this difficulty is to make three cuts instead of
two. Make a third cut about 2'/2” inside one of the end cuts.
A sledge hammer will break out the two and a half inch
section and then the bigger piece will lift out easily. When

procedure for all of the cutter wheels.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
for RC20 and RC24 Rotary™ Cutters

1.

To set-up for making a cut, loosen the nuts on the main
screws just enough to permit the cutter frame to slide over the
end of the pipe. (The main screws can also be slipped out

of the frame slot to permit the cutter to open and be placed
around the pipe. Re-engage the main screw with the frame
slot to close the cutter frame.)

Position the cutter so the cutter wheels are in-line with the
cut-off mark. Rotate the cutter until the weight of the cutter is
resting on the spring-loaded guide fingers and the two guides
are centered on the top of the pipe. All cutter wheels should
at this time be away from the pipe. The arrow on the frame
points in the direction of the desired rotation.

Slightly rock and wiggle the cutter until all four of the guide
fingers touch the pipe. This process insures that the cutter sits
square on the pipe.

Next, without disturbing the cutter position, tighten up the
main screw nuts EQUALLY by hand. Usually the two
bottom wheels will contact the pipe first. Continue
tightening as the spring-loaded guide fingers retract and
permit the top wheels to contact the pipe. Using the lug

cutting cast pipe under compres-sion, the cutter must be fed
and rotated until all outboard rollers are in contact with the
pipe, to be sure of complete fracture.

The cutter is designed not to break under cutting loads. The
handle will bend first.

Certain brands of ductile iron pipe are softer than others and
end themselves to faster and easier cutting with RCS8-30
cutter wheels for steel pipe. If cutter wheel breakage is not
excessive, the substantial time and labor savings may very
well justify this.

Fig. 2
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RC20 and RC24
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Fig. 3

PIPE DESCALERS

Cat. No. ltem Code Pipe Capacity Length

DS12 08000 3-12in 70 - 300 mm 32in 810 mm
DS36 08006 3-36in 70- 910 mm 4in 1110 mm
DS12B 08008 3-12in 70 - 300 mm 45in 1143 mm
DS36B 08010 12-36in 300-910 mm 72in - 1829 mm

BADLY CRUSTED AND RUST SCALED PIPE: Remove the rust
and scale from the area to be cut with a Reed Descaler (Fig. 3). A
hammer and chisel or coarse file may also be used. This will help
save cutter wheels and cutting time; and helps to square the cutter
on the pipe to ensure tracking.

HELPFUL HINTS: On large diameter pipe, it may be desirable

to alternate two workers pulling on the handle. Failure to maintain
maximum preassure only results in wasted time. While cast and
ductile iron pipe will fracture along the cut line after penetrating part
way, continue feeding the wheels in to make sure the cut is com-
pleted. Ductile iron tends to work harden. Continuous feeding and
maximum pressure helps prevent this. If some ductile iron needs to
be cut all the way through, consider using cutter wheels for steel, as
they will cut much faster. The steel cutter wheels will not last as long
as cutter wheels for ductile, and may be only effective on less hard

ductile iron.

CAUTION:Always wear
proper eye protection
when using this or any
hand tool.

Tighten feed screw.

/¥ saddle holds
4 ‘ratchet handle.

RC30S in use
with FPV20 vise.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS for RC30,
RC36, and RC42 Rotary™ Cutters

To aid in rotating cutters RC30 and larger, a Ratcheting Mechanism
is included with each cutter. This mechanism consists of a saddle
(or pivot block) that is clamped to the pipe by a chain, a lever handle
and a latch (Figs 4 and 5). As the handle is rotated up, the latch
slides up over the top of a lug on the cutter. When the handle is
rotated down, the latch engages the lug and pulls the cutter around
the pipe.

1. Place upper yoke half (the one with finger guides) on the top
of the pipe. Be sure the round grooves in the lugs are
facing away from the direction of rotation. Align the wheels
over desired cutting line.

NOTE: Check Fig. 7 to see proper RC42 cutter pivot pin position.

Attach lower yoke to upper yoke one side at a time by sliding
the main screws into the slots and seating the nuts into
counter bores.

Check to see if cutter wheels are over desired cutting line.
Rotate the cutter until the weight of the cutter is resting on

the spring-loaded guide fingers and the two guides are
centered on the top of the pipe. All cutter wheels should at this
time be away from the pipe.

Slightly rock and wiggle the cutter until all four of the guide
fingers touch the pipe. This process insures the cutter sits
square on the pipe. Check to see if cutter wheels are centered
over desired cutting line.

Next, without disturbing the cutter position, tighten up the
main screw nuts EQUALLY by hand. Usually the two

bottom wheels will contact the pipe first. Continue

tightening as the spring-loaded guide fingers retract and
permit the top wheels to contact the pipe. Using the wrench,
tighten the one accessible nut as tight as possible while still
being able to rotate the cutter.

Set-up for Ratcheting Mechanism

MAIN SCREW

MAIN CUTTER

TORQUE ARM

RATCHETING MECHANISM

Insert Torque Arm into saddle. Place the saddle on the side
of cutter where the pipe is to remain. Rest the teeth of the
saddle against the pipe and the Torque Arm against the
ground at an angle. Adjust the position of the saddle so

that it is 3-1/8” (79 mm) from the center of cut to the side

of saddle (Fig. 6). Be sure all four teeth of the saddle are
contacting the pipe for proper alignment. Loosen chain
screw nut to the end of the screw, wrap the chain around the
pipe and pull tight. Hook closest chain link into the chain catch
on the opposite end of the saddle. Fully tighten the chain
screw with the provided wrench.

Connect ratchet handle to the triangular saddle by inserting
the lower steel pin on the end of the handle into the hole in
the saddle. Secure the handle with the washer and cotter pin
provided.

Connect red latch (used to hook around lugs) to ratchet
handle pin. Secure the latch with the other washer and cotter
pin provided. Check to see if the latch is centered over the
cutter.



HANDLE

SADDLE

TORQUE ARM RC42 Parts Provided for Assembly

9. Lift handle until latch slides up over one of the lugs, then pull
down on the handle to rotate the cutter.

10. After each half rotation, tighten one of black nuts on the cutter
with provided wrench, alternating between each nut. Tighten
the nuts as tight as possible each time. After one complete
rotation check to see if the cutter is tracking properly.

It is important to complete the cut without pausing and to
maintain consistent pressure.

For the RC30 and larger cutters, it may be advisable to have two
workers: one person tightens the nuts while the other person Cotter Pin & Washer Used to Secure Handle to
rotates the cutter. Latch (2 sets provided).

Parts lists for these cutters begin on page 8.
Fig. 6

Fig. 7

LOCATION OF SADDLE
3-1/8 inches (79 mm)
From Center Of Cut Line
To Edge Of Saddle

USE THIS PIVOT HOLE FOR
42" (1063 mm) DIAMETER PIPE

A

USE THIS PIVOT HOLE FOR
40" (1020 mm) DIAMETER PIPE

L 25 J \
inches RC42 SCREW

a
{
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-
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Left arrow shows “center of cut line”.
Right arrow shows “edge of saddle”.



Instrucciones de operacién 5.

El cortatubos Reed Rotary™ es una herramienta muy eficaz para cortar
diferentes tamanos de tubos de hierro fundido, hierro ductil y acero desde
20” hasta 42”. En la mayoria de los casos, el cortatubos Rotary™ es una
herramienta para ser usada por una sola persona. RC36 y RC42 funcionan

mejor con dos operarios. 6.

Fig. 1

Referencia de cuchilla para cortatubos Rotary™

Deslice la llave de tubo sobre la orejeta méas convenientemente
accesible. Rote el cortatubos, una orejeta a la vez en la direccion
de la flecha, hasta que la tuerca esté en posicion para ser ajustada.
Después de una rotacién completa, verifique para ver si el cortatu-
bos esta alineado correctamente.

Para completar el corte, continle rotando el cortatubos. En cada
media vuelta, ajuste la tuerca de tornillo principal mas cercano, un
cuarto para una media vuelta.

Exposicion A H -
Cédigo de cat. Paquete de Ia hoja Es lmportant_e: comple_ztar el corte sin pausar y para mante
elemento Reed N°  estandar Cortatubos Reed Pulgadas MM Aplicacién ner una presion consistente.
03530 RCS8-36 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.365 16.1 Acero; Acero inoxidable .
RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36; RC42; CONSEJOS UTILES
03535 RCI8-30 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.500 12.7 Hierro fundido; Hierro ductil (manual) . -
B 2 KOS El tu,bo de acero se debe cortarl completgmen
te a través de la pared. El tubo de hierro fundido,
03545 RCDX 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.531 135 Hierro fundido pesado; Hierro ductil / A
RC50: hOa4: RG30; RC36 g P segln la edad y dureza se rompera en forma pura
y efectiva después de que un cuarto de la pared
03550 RCX 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.800 20.3 Acero pesado de pared; Acero

RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36; RC42; inoxidable

haya sido penetrado. El hierro ductil, siendo mas

Para mejores resultados y una operacion eficaz, se deben seguir
estas instrucciones detenidamente. Pertenece a TODOS los
tamanos de cortatubos Rotary™.

Determine el mejor tipo de cuchilla a utilizar para cortar el tubo, .
consultando la Fig. 1.

Los modelos de cortatubos “S” y “I” se intercambian uno a otro,
al cambiar las cuchillas instaladas en cualquiera de los cortatubos
proporcionados. Por ejemplo, al cambiar las cuchillas del cortatubos
a cuchillas RCI8-30, el cortatubos RC36S para acero se convierte en
RC36I y puede cortar un tubo de hierro fundido nominal/ductil de 30”.

Para cambiar las cuchillas, coloque el Cortatubos Rotary™ sobre
su lado, con el cabezal del pasador de la cuchilla hacia abajo. Luego, y
golpee suavemente el extremo de todos los pasadores de la cuchilla
hacia arriba, permitiéndoles alejarse lo suficiente como para facilitar la
extraccion de la cuchilla. Debe alinear la cuchilla y el rodillo exterior y
presionar los pasadores de la cuchilla hacia arriba nuevamente en el ori-
ficio. Luego, asiente el pasador de la cuchilla en su lugar con un golpe
ligero. Repita este procedimiento para todas las cuchillas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION
para cortatubos Rotary™ RC20 y RC24

1. Para preparar para hacer un corte, afloje las tuercas en los tornillos
principales justo lo suficiente como para permitir que el bastidor .
del cortatubos se deslice sobre el extremo del tubo. (Los tornillos
principales también se pueden deslizar fuera de la ranura del basti-
dor para permitir que el cortatubos se abra y se coloque alrededor .
del tubo. Vuelva a enganchar el tornillo principal con la ranura para
cerrar el bastidor del cortatubos.)

2. Cologue el cortatubos de manera que las cuchillas estén alineadas
con la marca de corte. Gire el cortatubos hasta que el peso del
cortatubos esté apoyado en los dedos guia de muelle
y las dos guias estén centradas en la parte superior del tubo.
Todas las cuchillas deben estar alejadas del tubo en este momen-
to. La flecha en el bastidor sefiala en la direccion de la rotacion
deseada.

3. Ligeramente sacuda y balancee el cortatubos hasta que los cuatro
dedos guia toquen el tubo. Este proceso asegura que el cortatubos
se asiente en forma recta en el tubo.

4. Luego, sin afectar la posicion del cortatubos, ajuste las tuercas de
los tornillos principales POR IGUAL a mano. En general, las dos cu-
chillas inferiores estaran en contacto primero con el tubo. Continlie
ajustando a medida que los dedos guia de muelle se retraigan y
permitan que las cuchillas superiores se pongan en contacto con el
tubo. Utilizando una llave de tubo en la manija de operacion, ajuste
la tuerca accesible lo mas fuerte posible mientras que a su vez
pueda rotar el cortatubos.

dificil, en general se rompera después de que un
tercio hasta la mitad de la pared haya sido pene-
trado.

Cuando se corta un tubo de hierro fundido, después de oir el primer
chasquido o grieta en el tubo, continle ajustando las tuercas para
mantener una presion maxima en el tubo hasta que se complete el
corte. Si se puede mantener un soporte en el tubo mientras se corta,
como una grua, gato hidraulico, etc., en general reducira el tiempo
de operacion a la mitad al hacer que la fractura ocurra mas pronto y
corra sin problemas alrededor del tubo en vez de parcialmente.

Cuando se corta en un segmento de tubo de hierro fundido que ha
estado enterrado en la tierra por un largo tiempo, la linea puede estar
bajo compresion por diversas causas y la fractura ligeramente dentada
de los cortes puede hacer resistencia para que se extraiga la pieza
cortada. Una solucién para encarar esta dificultad es hacer tres cor-
tes en lugar de dos. Haga un tercer corte de alrededor 21/2” dentro
de uno de los cortes del extremo. Un martillo de fragua rompera el
segmento de dos pulgadas y media y luego la pieza mas grande se
extraera faciimente. Cuando se corta un tubo fundido bajo compre-
sion, el cortatubos debe avanzar y rotar hasta que todos los rodillos
exteriores estén en contacto con el tubo, para asegurar una fractura
completa.

El cortatubos esta disefiado para no romperse bajo cargas de corte.
La manija se inclinara primero.

Ciertas marcas de tubos de hierro ductil son mas suaves que otras
y se dejan cortar mas rapido y mas facil con cuchillas RCS8-30 para
tubo de acero. Si la rotura de la cuchilla no es excesiva, el ahorro
considerable de tiempo y mano de obra pueden muy bien justificar

/.

esto.

Fig. 2

45° 6 60° entre
orejetas de la
manija

{ Diagrama de RC20
! y RC24

Orejetas de manija



Fig. 3
DESINCRUSTADORES DE TUBOS

Cat, Ne, | C0digode | o cidad del tubo Longitud
elemento

DS12 08000 3-12 pulg. 70-300 mm 32 pulg. 810 mm

DS36 08006 3-36 pulg. 70-910 mm 44 pulg. 1110 mm

DS12B 08008 3-12 pulg. 70-300 mm 45 pulg. 1143 mm

DS36B 08010 3-36 pulg. 70-910 mm 72 pulg. 1829 mm

TUBO MUY ENDURECIDO CON OXIDO Y SARRO: Quite el 6xido y
sarro del area a cortar con el Desincrustador Reed (Fig. 3). También se
puede utilizar un martillo y cincel o lima gruesa. Esto ayudara a ahorrar
cuchillas y tiempo de corte; y ayudara a emparejar el cortatubos en el
tubo para asegurar alineacion.

CONSEJOS UTILES: En un tubo de didametro grande, puede ser
deseable alternar dos trabajadores para que tiren de la manija.

No mantener una presion maxima soélo resulta en tiempo perdido.

Si bien el tubo de hierro fundido y ductil se fracturaran en la linea de
corte después de penetrar parcialmente, continle avanzando las cuchi-
llas para garantizar que el corte se complete. El hierro ductil tiende a en-
durecerse. Un avance continuo y la maxima presion ayudan a evitar que
esto suceda. Si una parte de hierro ductil se debe cortar por completo,
considere utilizar cuchillas para acero, ya que cortaran mucho mas
rapido. Las cuchillas de acero no duraran tanto como las cuchillas para
hierro ductil y sélo pueden ser efectivas en hierro ductil menos duro.

Ajuste el husillo de avance /\

7

j[c;rrpp;)rtaherra .
¥ “tas on Sulugar PRECAUCION:Siempre

‘medio de la . ut|||ce_ proteccion oc_u_lar
5 apropiada cuando utilice
esta o cualquier otra he-
rramienta manual.

o
él carro portaher-
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RC30S en uso con
prensa FPV20.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION
para cortatubos Rotary™ RC30, RC36 y RC42

Para ayudar a rotar los cortatubos RC30 y de mayor tamafio, se incluye
un mecanismo de trinquete con cada cortatubos.

Este mecanismo estd compuesto por un carro portaherramientas (o
blogue de pivote) que esta sujetado al tubo por una cadena, manija 'y
una traba (Figuras 4 y 5). Cuando la manija se rota hacia arriba, la traba
se desliza por encima del extremo superior de orejeta en el cortatubos.
Cuando la manija se rota hacia abajo, la traba engancha la orejeta y
arrastra el cortatubos alrededor del tubo.

1. Cologue la mitad de la horquilla de fijacion superior (la que tiene las
guias de dedos) en la parte superior del tubo. Asegurese de que las
ranuras redondeadas en las orejetas estén alejadas de la direccion de
rotacion. Debe alinear las cuchillas sobre la linea de corte deseada.

NOTA: Comprobar la Figura 7 para ver la posicion apropiada del
pasador de pivote para el cortador RC42.

Acople la horquilla de fijacion inferior a la horquilla de fijacion
superior, un lado por vez, deslizando los tornillos principales en las
ranuras y asentando las tuercas en los orificios escariados.

Verifique para ver si las cuchillas estan sobre la linea de corte desea-
da. Gire el cortatubos hasta que el peso del cortatubos esté apoya-
do en los dedos guia de muelle y las dos guias estén centradas en
la parte superior del tubo. Todas las cuchillas deben estar alejadas
del tubo en este momento.

Ligeramente sacuda y balancee el cortatubos hasta que los cuatro

dedos guia toquen el tubo. Este proceso asegura que el cortatubos
se asiente en forma recta en el tubo. Verifique para ver si las cuchi-

llas estan centradas sobre la linea de corte deseada.

Luego, sin afectar la posicion del cortatubos, ajuste las tuercas de
los tornillos principales POR IGUAL a mano. En general, las dos
cuchillas inferiores estaran en contacto primero con el tubo. Conti-
nUe ajustando a medida que los dedos guia de muelle se retraigan
y permitan que las cuchillas superiores se pongan en contacto con
el tubo. Utilizando una llave, ajuste la tuerca accesible lo mas fuerte
posible mientras que a su vez pueda rotar el cortatubos.

TORNILLO PRINCIPAL

CORTATUBOS PRINCIPAL

BRAZO DE TORSION

MECANISMO DE TRINQUETE

Preparacién para mecanismo de trinquete

Inserte el brazo de torsién en el carro portaherramientas

Coloque el carro portaherramientas en el lado del cortatubos donde
se quedara el tubo. Apoye los dientes del carro portaherramientas
contra el tubo y el brazo de torsién contra el piso en un angulo.
Ajuste la posicién del carro portaherramientas de manera que

esté a 3-1/8” (79 mm) del centro de corte hacia el lado del carro
portaherramientas (Fig. 6). Asegurese de que los cuatro dientes del
carro portaherramientas estén en contacto con el tubo para una
alineacion apropiada. Afloje la tuerca del tornillo de cadena hasta
el extremo del tornillo, enrosque la cadena alrededor del tubo y

tire fuerte. Enganche el eslabdn de la cadena mas cercano en el
enganche de la cadena en el extremo opuesto del carro portahe-
rramientas. Ajuste por completo el tornillo de la cadena con la llave
proporcionada.

Conecte la manija de trinquete al carro portaherramientas triangular
insertando el pasador de acero inferior en el extremo de la manija
en el orificio del carro portaherramientas. Asegure la manija con la
arandela y pasador de chavetas proporcionados.

Conecte la traba roja (utilizada para enganchar alrededor de las
orejetas) al pasador de la manija de trinquete. Asegure la traba con
la otra arandela y pasador de chavetas proporcionados. Verifique
para ver si la traba esta centrada sobre el cortatubos.



Fig. 5 TRABA

MANIJA '

CARRO )
PORTAHERRAMIENTAS

BRAZO DE TORSION
LLAVE

9. Levante la manija hasta que la traba se deslice por encima de una
de las orejetas, luego tire de la manija hacia abajo para rotar el
cortatubos.

10. Después de cada media rotacion, ajuste una de las tuercas negras
en el cortatubos con la llave proporcionada, alternando entre cada
tuerca. Ajuste las tuercas lo mas fuerte posible cada vez. Después
de una rotacion completa, verifique para ver si el cortatubos esta

alineado correctamente.

Es importante completar el corte sin pausar y para mantener
una presion consistente.

Para el cortatubos RC30 y més grandes, es recomendable tener dos
trabajadores: Una persona ajusta las tuercas mientras que la otra rota
el cortatubos.

Fig. 6

UBICACION DEL CARRO
PORTAHERRAMIENTAS
3-1/8 pulgadas (79 mm) del
centro de la linea de corte
hasta el borde del carro
portaherramientas

A

a
[
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La flecha izquierda muestra el “centro de la linea de corte”.

Piezas RC42 proporcionadas para montaje

Pasador de chaveta y arandela utilizados para
asegurar la manija a la traba (2 juegos proporcio-
nados)

Las listas de piezas para dichos cortatubos comienzan en la
péagina 8.

Fig. 7
Utilice este orificio para didmetro del tubo de
42 pulgadas (1063 mm).

Utilice este orificio para didmetro del tubo de
40 pulgadas (1020 mm).

La flecha derecha muestra el “borde del carro portaherramientas”



RC20, RC24, RC30, RC36, RC42 Cortatubos Rotary™

=
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Parts List - Lista de piezas

Ref. RC20 RC24 Quantity
No. Description Item Code | Item Code Used
Ref. Cadigo de Cadigo de Cantidad
N°. Descripcion elemento elemento utilizada

1 Yoke / Horquilla de fijacion 93057 93201 2

2 Guide / Guia 93080 93080 2

3 Main Screw / Tornillo principal | 93081 93092 2

4 Adjusting Nut / Tuerca de ajuste | 93085 93085 2

5 Roller / Rodillo 93220 93220 8

6 Wheel Pin / Pasador de cuchilla | 93200 93200 4

7 Cap Screw / Tornillo con cabeza | 30035 30035 3

8 Lock Washer /Arandela de seguridad | 30036 30036 3

9 Het Nut / Tuerca hexagonal 30037 30037 3

10 Guide Spring / Resorte guia | 40108 40108 2

11 Guide Pin / Pasador guia 30153 30153 2

12 | Screw Spacer / Separador de tornilo | 93066 93066 1

13| Gutter Wheel / Guchila |t o Cotmie o paga £ o o

14 Handle Assembly / Montaje de manja | 93216 93216 1

15* | Handle Extension /Extension de manja | 93089 93089 1

See also RP 47.

*15 No se muestra la extension de la manija

Vea también RP 47.

Parts List - Rotary Cutter™
Lista de piezas - Cortatubos

Ref. RC30 RC36 RC42 Quantity
No. Description Item Code | Item Code | Item Code Used
Ref. Cadigo de Cadigo de Cadigo de Cantidad
N°. Descripcién elemento elemento elemento utilizada

1 Yoke / Horquilla de fijacion 93098 93098 92676 2

2 Guide / Guia 93099 93099 93099 2

3 Main Screw / Tornillo principal 93100 93114 93145 2

4 Adjusting Nut / Tuerca de ajuste 93104 93104 93104 2

5 Roller / Rodillo 93220 93220 93220 8

6 Wheel Pin / Pasador de cuchilla 93200 93200 93200 4

7 Cap Screw / Tornillo con cabeza 30035 30035 30035 2

8 Lock Washer / Arandela de seguridad 30036 30036 30036 2

9 Het Nut / Tuerca hexagonal 30037 30037 30037 2

10 | Guide Spring / Resorte guia 40109 40109 40109 2

11 Guide Pin / Pasador guia 30090 30090 30090 2

12 Cutter Wheel / Cuchilla

a. for steel/stainless steel RCS8-36 03530 / para acero/acero inoxidable RCS8-36 03530

b. for cast iron/ductile iron RCI8-30 03535 / para hierro fundido/hierro ductil RCI8-30 03535

c. for heavy cast iron/ductile iron (PRC) RCDX 03545 / para hierro fundido pesado/ductil

(PRC) RCDX 03545

d. for heavy wall steel/stainless steel RCX 03550 / para acero pesado de pared/acero

inoxidable RCX 03550

Choose the cutter wheel for the proper pipe type to be cut. / Elija la cuchilla para el

tipo apropiado de tubo a cortar

See also RP 85.
Vea también RP 85.



RC30, RC36, RC42 Cortatubos Rotary™
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Parts List - Ratchet Mechanism
Lista de piezas - Mecanismo de trinquete

Ref. RC30 RC36 RC42 Quantity
No. Description Item Code | Item Code | Item Code Used
Ref. Cadigo de Cadigo de Caédigo de | Cantidad
N°. Descripcion elemento elemento elemento utilizada
1| Main Cutter Assembly / Montaje de cortatubos principal 93281 93284 93286 1

2 | Wrench Assembly / Montaje de llave 93162 93162 93162 1

3 [Chain Assembly / Montaje de cadena 93118 93118 93119 1

4 Chain Nut / Tuerca de cadena 93105 93105 93105 1

5 | Complete Handle Assy. / Montaje completo de manija 93217 93217 93217 1

6 | Triangular Saddle /Carro portaherramientas triangular 93158 93158 93158 1

7 Latch / Traba 93159 93159 93159 1

8 Torgue Arm / Brazo de torsion 93160 93160 93160 1

9 Cutter Wheels / Cuchillas 4

a. for steel/stainless steel RCS8-36 03530 / para acero/acero inoxidable RCS8-36 03530

b. for cast iron/ductile iron RCI8-30 03535 / para hierro fundido/hierro ductil RCI8-30 03535

c. for heavy cast iron/ductile iron (PRC) RCDX 03545 / para hierro fundido pesado/ductil (PRC) RCDX 03545

d. for heavy wall steel/stainless steel RCX 03550 / para acero pesado de pared/acero inoxidable RCX 03550

Choose the cutter wheel for the proper pipe type to be cut. / Elija la cuchilla para el tipo
apropiado de tubo a cortar

Nota: RC36 corta un tubo de hierro fundido nominal/hierro ductil de 30”. RC42 corta un tubo de
hierro fundido nominal/hierro ductil de 36”.



10

Mode d’emploi

L’outil de coupe RotaryM® de Reed est un outil trés efficace pour
couper des tuyaux en fonte, en fonte ductile et en acier de 20 a 42
po. Dans la majorité des cas, I'outil de coupe RotaryM® peut étre
utilisé par une seule personne. RC36 et RC42 fonctionnent mieux
avec deux opérateurs.

Fig. 1

Référence des molettes coupantes pour les outils de coupe Rotary™°

Faire glisser le démonte-roue sur I'ergot le plus facile a approcher.
Faire tourner I'outil de coupe un ergot a la fois dans le sens de la
fleche jusqu’a ce que I'autre écrou soit en position pour étre serré.
Aprés une rotation compléte, vérifier si I’outil de coupe suit la bonne
trajectoire.

Pour terminer la découpe, continuer a faire tourner I'outil de coupe.
Aprées chaque demi-tour, serrer I’écrou de chaque vis principale d’un
quart a un demi-tour.

Il est primordial de réaliser la découpe sans s’arréter
et en maintenant une pression constante.

ASTUCES

» |l convient de couper au travers de toute I'épaisseur

de la paroi des tuyaux en acier. Les tuyaux en fonte, en
fonction de I'age et de la dureté, se briseront apres la

Code No de Emballage Exposition de lame
d'article  catalogue standard Outil de coupe Reed Pouces MM Application
Reed

03530 RCS8-36 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.365 16.1 Acier; acier inoxydable
RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36; RC42;

03535 RCI8-30 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.500 12.7 Fonte, fonte ductile (manuel)
RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36;

03545 RCDX 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.531 13.5 Fonte lourde, fonte ductile (PRC)
RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36;

03550 RCX 4 LCRC8; LCRC12; LCRC16; 0.800 20.3 Acier paroi épaisse; acier

RC20; RC24; RC30; RC36; RC42; inoxydable

pénétration dans un quart de la paroi. Les tuyaux en fonte
ductile, tres dure, se brisent en général dés que la moitié

Suivre attentivement les instructions ci-aprés pour obtenir les
meilleurs résultats et garantir I'utilisation la plus efficace.
Cela s’applique a toutes les tailles d’outils de coupe Rotary™°.

Identifier la molette coupante la mieux adaptée au tuyau a couper
en se référant a la figure 1.

Les modeles de coupe « S » et « | » s’interchangent en changeant
les molettes coupantes installées sur un dispositif de coupe donné. Par
exemple, en changeant les molettes aux RCI8-30, les outils de coupe
RC36S pour I'acier deviennent un RC361 et sont en mesure de couper
30 po nominal de tuyau en fonte/fonte ductile.

Pour changer la molette coupante, coucher I'outil de coupe
RotaryM® sur son c6té, téte de goupille de molette orientée vers le bas.
Ensuite, tapoter sur I'extrémité de toutes les goupilles de molette orien-
tées vers le haut et leur permettre de sortir suffisamment pour faciliter la
dépose de la molette coupante. Aligner la molette coupante et le galet
extérieur puis enfoncer a nouveau les goupilles dans I'orifice. Ensuite,
mettre la goupille en place a I'aide d’une légere pression. Répéter cette
procédure pour toutes les goupilles de molette.

MODE D’EMPLOI
pour outils de coupe RotaryM® RC20 et RC24

1. Pour mettre I'outil en place avant de réaliser une découpe, desser-
rer les écrous des vis principales juste assez pour que le chassis
de I'outil puisse glisser sur I'extrémité du tuyau. (Les vis principales
peuvent également étre déposées du chassis pour permettre
I’'ouverture de I'outil et la mise en place de celui-ci autour du tuyau.
Réintroduire les vis principales dans la fente du chéassis pour fermer
ce dernier.)

2. Mettre I'outil de coupe en place de telle sorte que les molettes
coupantes soient alignées sur le repere de coupe. Faire tourner
I'outil de coupe jusqu’a ce que son poids repose sur les doigts
de guidage a ressort et que les deux guidages soient centrés sur
la partie supérieure du tuyau. A ce moment, toutes les molettes
doivent étre éloignées du tuyau. La fleche sur le chassis est orientée
dans le sens de rotation souhaitée.

3. Secouer légerement I'outil de coupe jusqu’a ce que les quatre
doigts de guidage touchent le tuyau. Ce procédé assure que I'outil
de coupe est en position perpendiculaire sur le tuyau.

4. Ensuite, sans perturber la position de I'outil de coupe, serrer les

écrous des vis principales manuellement a un couple IDENTIQUE.
En général, les deux molettes du bas seront les premieres a toucher
le tuyau. Continuer a serrer alors que les doigts de guidage a
ressort se retirent et permettent aux molettes supérieures d’entrer
en contact avec le tuyau. A I'aide d’un démonte-roue sur la poignée
de fonctionnement, serrer I'écrou accessible le plus possible sans
toutefois empécher le mouvement rotatif de I'outil de coupe.

ou un tiers de la paroi a été coupée.

Lors de la découpe de tuyaux en fonte, des que le premier craquement
dans le tuyau a retenti, continuer a serrer les écrous pour maintenir la
pression maximum sur le tuyau jusqu’a ce que le trongon soit com-
pletement détaché. S’il y a un moyen de maintenir un soutien sur le
tuyau pendant la découpe a I'aide d’une grue, d’un cric hydraulique,
etc., cela réduira le temps de coupe de moitié en provoquant la fracture
plus tot et tout autour du tuyau et non pas seulement d’une partie de
celui-ci.

Pour la découpe d’un trongon de tuyau en fonte qui a été sous terre
pendant longtemps, la conduite peut étre soumise a diverses causes
de compression et la fracture légerement irréguliere des coupes peut
résister au soulevement du morceau coupé. Une méthode pour
contourner cette difficulté consiste a réaliser trois coupes ou lieu de
deux. Réaliser une troisieme découpe a environ 2 1/2 po a l'intérieur
d’une des coupes d’extrémité. Une massue cassera la section de 2,5
pouces et le morceau plus grand se levera facilement. Pour couper un
tuyau en fonte sous compression, I'outil de coupe doit étre présenté
et tourné jusqu’a ce que tous les galets externes soient en contact
avec le tuyau afin de garantir une fracture compléte.

[outil de coupe a été congu pour résister aux charges de coupe. La
poignée sera la premiere a plier.

Certaines marques de tuyaux en fonte ductile sont plus douces que
d’autres et peuvent étre coupées plus vite et plus facilement a I'aide
des molettes coupantes RCS8-30 pour tuyaux en acier. Si le bris de
molette coupante n’est pas excessif, les gains substantiels en temps
et en main-d’oeuvre pourraient justifier une telle démarche.

Fig. 2
45° ou 60° entre
les ergots de
poignée

Schéma de RC20 et
RC24

Ergots de poignée



Fig. 3
DECALAMINEUSES DE TUYAU

No de Code

catalogue d’article Capacité du tuyau Longueur

DS12 08000 3-12in 70-300mm 32in 810mm
DS36 08006 3-36in 70-910mm 44in 1110mm
DS12B 08008 3-12in 70-300mm 45in 1143mm
DS36B 08010 3-36in 70-910mm 72in 1829mm

TUYAU PRESENTANT UNE CROUTE IMPORTANTE OU DES
ECAILLES DE ROUILLE : Enlever la rouille et les écailles de la zone &
couper a 'aide d’une décalamineuse Reed (Fig. 3). Il est possible d’uti-
liser un burin et un marteau ou une lime a gros grains. Cela épargnera
les molettes coupantes, réduira le temps de coupe et permettra de
placer I'outil de coupe a angle droit sur le tuyau pour garantir le suivi de
la trajectoire.

ASTUCES : Sur un tuyau de grand diamétre, il est préférable de
prévoir deux travailleurs qui tireront sur la poignée a tour de role. Le
défaut de maintenir une pression maximale ne résulte qu’en une perte
de temps. Alors gue les tuyaux en fonte et en fonte ductile se briseront
le long de la ligne de coupe, continuer a présenter les molettes pour
garantir une coupe compléte. La fonte ductile a tendance a se durcir au
travail. Une action continue et la pression maximum peuvent prévenir
cela. Si un morceau de fonte ductile doit étre compléetement coupé,
envisager I'utilisation d’une molette coupante pour acier qui sera plus
rapide. Les molettes coupantes pour acier ne dureront pas aussi long-
temps que les molettes coupantes pour fonte ductile et seront efficaces

uniguement sur la fonte ductile moins dure.

ATTENTION : toujours
porter des lunettes de pro-
tection adéquate lors de
I'utilisation de cet outil ou
de tout autre outil a main.

Serrer la vis d’alimentation.

‘La sellette tie
la clé a cliquet -
réversible. :

RC30S utilisé avec
un étau FPV20.

MODE D’EMPLOI
pour outils de coupe Rotary™® RC30, RC36 et RC42

Pour vous aider a tourner les outils de coupe RC30 et plus gros, un
mécanisme a cliquet est compris avec chaque outil. Ce mécanisme est
constitué d’une selle (ou bloc a pivot) qui est bloguée sur le tube par une
chaine, une poignée a levier et un verrou (figures 4 et 5). Tandis que la
poignée est tournée vers le haut, le verrou glisse vers le haut, sur la partie
supérieure d’un ergot sur le dispositif de coupe. Quand la poignée est
tournée vers le bas, le verrou engage I'ergot et tire le dispositif de coupe
autour du tuyau.

1. Placer I'étrier supérieur de I'outil de coupe (moaitié de I'outil avec les
doigts de guidage) sur le tuyau. S’assurer que les rainures rondes
dans les ergots sont opposées au sens de rotation. Aligner les mo-
lettes coupantes sur la ligne de coupe souhaitée.

Note: veérifier la figure 7 pour déterminer la bonne position de la
goupille de pivot RC42

2. Attacher I'étrier inférieur a I'étrier supérieur, un cbté a la fois en

faisant glisser les vis principales dans les fentes et en plagant les
écrous dans le contre-alésage.

3. \Vérifier si les molettes coupantes sont sur la ligne de coupe souhai-

tée. Faire tourner I'outil de coupe jusqu’a ce que son poids repose
sur les doigts de guidage a ressort et que les deux guidages soient
centrés sur la partie supérieure du tuyau. A ce moment, toutes les

molettes doivent étre éloignées du tuyau.

4. Secouer légerement I'outil de coupe jusqu’a ce que les quatre

doigts de guidage touchent le tuyau. Ce procédé assure que I'outil
de coupe est en position perpendiculaire sur le tuyau. Vérifier si les
molettes coupantes sont centrées sur la ligne de coupe souhaitée.

5. Ensuite, sans perturber la position de I'outil de coupe, serrer les

écrous des vis principales manuellement a un couple IDENTIQUE.
En général, les deux molettes du bas seront les premieres a toucher
le tuyau. Continuer a serrer alors que les doigts de guidage a res-
sort se retirent et permettent aux molettes supérieures d’entrer en
contact avec le tuyau. A I'aide d'une clg, serrer I'écrou accessible

le plus possible sans toutefois empécher le mouvement rotatif de
I’outil de coupe.

6. Mise en place dU mécanisme a cliquet
Insérez le bras de couple dans la selle. Placer la selle sur le c6té

ERGOT

Flg 4 GUIDES
ATTACHE
— T
\
POIGNEE
ECROU ~ —
VIS PRINCIPAL
OUTIL DE COUPE PRINCIPAL

BRAS DE COUPLE

MECANISME A CLIQUET

du dispositif de coupe ou le tube restera. Faire reposer les dents

de la selle contre le tuyau et le bras de couple sur le sol en formant
un angle. Ajuster la position de la selle de sorte qu’elle est a 3-1/8
po (79 mm) du centre de la coupe vers le c6té de la selle (figure 6).
Pour un bon alignement, s’assurer que les quatre dents de la selle
communiquent avec le tuyau. Desserrer I'écrou de la vis a chaine a
I’extrémité de la vis, enrouler la chaine autour du tuyau et serrer. Ac-
crocher le maillon de chaine le plus proche dans la chaine, rattraper
a I'extrémité opposée de la selle. Serrer complétement la vis de
chaine avec la clé fournie.

7. Raccorder la clé a cliquet réversible a la sellette triangulaire en in-
troduisant la broche en acier inférieure sur I'extrémité de la clé dans
I'orifice de la sellette. Fixer la clé a cliquet réversible a I'aide de la
rondelle et de la goupille fendue fournie.

8. Brancher I'attache rouge (utilisée pour s’accrocher aux oreilles) sur
la goupille de la clé a cliquet réversible. Fixer I'attache a 'aide de
la rondelle et de la goupille fendue fournie. Vérifier si le verrou est
centré sur I'outil de coupe.

1



BRAS DE COUPLE Pieces du RC42 fournies pour le montage

CLE

9. Soulever la poignée jusqu’a ce que le verrou glisse par-dessus un
des ergots, puis tirer sur la poignée pour faire pivoter I'outil
de coupe.

10. Aprés chaque demi-rotation, serrer I'un des écrous noirs sur I'outil
de coupe avec la clé fournie, en alternant entre chaque écrou.
Serrer les écrous le plus possible chaque fois. Apres
une rotation complete, vérifier si I'outil de coupe suit la bonne
trajectoire.

Il est primordial de réaliser la découpe sans s’arréter et en
maintenant une pression constante.

Il est recommandé de prévoir deux personnes pour les outils de coupe Goupille fendue et rondelle utilisées pour fixer la
RC30 et plus gros : une personne pour serrer les écrous poignée au loquet (2 jeux fournis).
et I'autre pour faire tourner I'outil de coupe

Fig. 6

Fig. 7
9 Utiliser ce trou de pivot pour un tuyau d'un diamétre de

42" (1063 mm)

Utiliser ce trou de pivot pour un tuyau d'un diamétre de
40" (1023 mm)

<
pouces Vis RC42

EMPLACEMENT DE LA SELLETTE
3-1/8 po (79 mm)

Du centre de la ligne de coupe

Au bord de la sellette

La fleche de gauche indique le « centre de la ligne de coupe ».
La fleche de droite indique le « bord de la sellette ».



Coupe Rotary¢ RC20, RC24, RC30, RC36, RC42
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Parts Lists - Liste des piéces
Ref. RC20 RC24 Quantity
No. Description Item Code | Item Code Used
N° de Code Code Quantité
référence Description d’article d’article utilisée
1 Etrier 93057 93201 2
Guide 93080 93080 2
3 Vis principale 93081 93092 2
4 Boulon de réglage 93085 93085 2
5 Galet 93220 93220 8
6 Goupille de molette 93200 93200 4
7 Vis a téte hexagonale a calotte 30035 30035 3
8 Contre-écrou 30036 30036 3
9 Boulon hexagonal 30037 30037 3
10 Ressort de guide 40108 40108 2
11 Goupille de guide 30153 30153 2
12 Entretoise de vis 93066 93066 1
13 Molette coupante | Se reporter au tableau de référence des molettes coupantes a la page 2 ou 6
14 Ensemble de poignée 93216 93216 1
15% Extension de poignée 93089 93089 1 Also see RP 47.
*Extension de poignée 15 non montrée. Voir également RP 47.
Liste des pieces - Outil de coupe
Ref. RC30 RC36 RC42 Quantity
No. Description Item Code Item Code | Item Code Used
N° de Code Code Code Quantité
référence Description d’article d’article d’article utilisée
1 Etrier 93098 93098 92676 2
2 Guide 93099 93099 93099 2
3 Vis principale 93100 93114 93145 2
4 Boulon de réglage 93104 93104 93104 2
5 Galet 93220 93220 93220 8
6 Goupille de molette 93200 93200 93200 4
7 Vs & téte hexagonale & calotte 30035 30035 30035 2
8 Contre-écrou 30036 30036 30036 2
9 Boulon hexagonal 30037 30037 30037 2
10 Ressort de guide 40109 40109 40109 2
1 Goupille de guide 30090 30090 30090 2
12 Molette coupante

a. pour acier/acier inoxydable RCS8-36 03530

b. pour fonte/fonte ductile RCI8-30 03535

c. pour fonte lourde/fonte ductile (PRC) RCDX 03545

d. pour paroi épaisse en acier/acier inoxydable RCX 03550

Choisir la molette pour le type de tuyau approprié devant étre coupé.

Also see RP 85. 13
Voir également RP 85.
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Parts List - Ratchet Mechanism
Liste de piéces - mécanisme a cliquet

Ref. RC30 RC36 RC42 Quantity
No. Description Item Code Item Code | Iltem Code Used
No de Code Code Code Quantité
référence Description d’article d’article d’article utilisée

1 Ensemble de I'outil de coupe principal 93281 93284 93286 1

2 Ensemble de clé 93162 93162 93162 1

3 Ensemble de chaine 93118 93118 93119 1

4 Ecrou de chaine 93105 93105 93105 1

5 Ensemble complet de poignée 93217 93217 93217 1

6 Sellette triangulaire 93158 93158 93158 1

7 Attache 93159 93159 93159 1

8 Bras de couple 93160 93160 93160 1

9 Molettes coupantes 4

a. pour acier/acier inoxydable RCS8-36 03530

b. pour fonte/fonte ductile RCI8-30 03535

c. pour fonte lourde/fonte ductile (PRC) RCDX 03545

d. pour paroi épaisse en acier/acier inoxydable RCX 03550

Choisir la molette pour le type de tuyau approprié devant étre coupé.

Remarque : RC36 coupe les tuyaux en fonte/fonte ductile d’'un diameétre nominal de 30 po. RC42
coupe les tuyaux en fonte/fonte ductile d’un diamétre nominal de 36 po.
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EERRIER

RS LT B KE

DS12 08000 3-12%+ 70 - 300 &=k R#ET  BI0Ek
DS36 08006 3-36 %+ 70-910 =k 4431 1110=%
DS12B 08008 3-12%+¢ 70- 300 = 5% 1143%%
DS368B 08010 12 - 36 %t 300-910 = 2% 1829 =%

PEERMERLRNEE: AOBRIETERFTEEEHETNEE
(B3) . WAEREFMEFIEY. XEEHTRIPTZIRITEE
riiE; FEBTFINENRZMLTEEZL, UBRERITRE
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FESMIEL, ESRETRBEEXENFHTFIHRX—<. NRFL
HEFUBTEREVE, TEERESWNMOMER, EAXESKXKMN
RVENEE. MR REFAERMERETZIR, ™ E AR EE

BRRkBESE W,
€. c g

iR EAX M EAENFIT
B, 594 BHE LRI iR
AR3ZE.

TR,

RC30S #fEH
HRPEE
FPV20 ¥,

RC30. RC36 1 RCA42 riek: s\ E LAY R (Eijt A

AT HBNEER RC30 MEXKMMEN, SMIENHSERRIM, L
HEER—-FERMENEENRE @EER) . —MIFFRIN—1 8
FIER (B 4#5) . SEEieEFme, SiEdyEi DR e,
YR TEETFRE, SiFESORFRSEEENTIEN.

1. BIEX EHE (EEEHSEEN—D) EFEELS. BRORGE
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BT RS EMAE —, ZER—MESEBRLEAFE, Fi§
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FRE IR RN LR RS E .

BEEMEETEN, BN SEEHBMEEEAL, -T2
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. BRENARIRE

B 4
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(B6) . MREEEN) 4 NREHEMEE, UEEMRIF. FiERE
LEBIFMERLRR, BREEELEREITNE, BRBEMEIRE
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B FFRAR SR TMRERNRERRILA, BRRFREEE =R

BEE, RRMHNZENAOHEEFMW,

. BOEesiE (AFHEELR) EEIRETFRHE RRUMNZBETAD

HEBEHIF, EFEBFRERLTINEN LA DL,
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MENKIETHTREER.,

FUT TR TR, FREEN—E.
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E 6
wEn® | 9
&R BN 5 B E]E b ]
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ATEEFHESIFNFAHEMERE RE2E) .
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See also RP 47.
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Parts List - T45|%
Ref. RC20 RC24 Quantity
No. Description Item Code | Item Code Used
5%
= 37 (LY KA M HEFRAN
1 Yoke / fER 93057 93201 2
2 Guide / &= 93080 93080 2
3 Main Screw / E 842 93081 93092 2
4 Adjusting Nut / 835188 93085 93085 2
5 Roller / §& 93220 93220 8
6 Wheel Pin / #$§ 93200 93200 4
7 Cap Screw / Hig#RLL 30035 30035 3
8 Lock Washer / $i E BBl 30036 30036 3
9 Het Nut / 7 28 30037 30037 3
10 Guide Spring / S [a18858 & 40108 40108 2
11 Guide Pin / @1 30153 30153 2
12 Screw Spacer / B84 K 93066 93066 1
13 Cutter Wheel / £ g% ?ﬁeg%u% wheel reference chart on page 2 or page 6 / $#1% 2 FEi% 6 FLHE
14 Handle Assembly / FGZ 14 93216 93216 1
15* Handle Extension / FARIEMEL| 93089 93089 1

15 RERFHEMER

RBiESHE RP 47,

Parts List - Rotary Cutter™

EHYE - REIXDEN

Ref. RC30 RC36 RC42 Quantity
No. Description Item Code | ltem Code | Item Code Used
WS ik Kaa4am Kia¥am Kag4m it FA &9

1 Yoke / $EX. 93098 93098 92676 2

2 Guide / &E188 93099 93099 93099 2

3 Main Screw / E #8242 93100 93114 93145 2

4 Adjusting Nut / BT 2 £ 93104 93104 93104 2

5 Roller / 48 93220 93220 93220 8

6 Wheel Pin / 3% 93200 93200 93200 4

7 Cap Screw / IR L2 30035 30035 30035 2

8 Lock Washer / §}{ & # ] 30036 30036 30036 2

9 Het Nut / 73 2 £ 30037 30037 30037 2

10 Guide Spring / & H3838 % 40109 40109 40109 2

11 Guide Pin / B [$4 30090 30090 30090 2

12 Cutter Wheel / 1151%2

a. for steel/stainless steel RCS8-36 03530 / i& & $M 1/ A #5$¥ RCS8-36 03530

b. for cast iron/ductile iron RCI8-30 03535 / B% #5£k/Bk 2 #5$% RCI8-30 03535

c. for heavy cast iron/ductile iron (PRC) RCDX 03545 / i& & E A58/ 3k 2448 (PRC)

RCDX 03545

d. for heavy wall steel/stainless steel RCX 03550 / 1& & BB $R#1/ A 5$W RCX 03550

Choose the cutter wheel for the proper pipe type to be cut. / #RIEF 12| H BB ZE R

EARIE LRI,

See also RP 85.
BiESA RP 85,



RC30. RC36. RC42 e E

TORQUE ARM
HEE

/

Parts List - Ratchet Mechanism

FHIIR - R

Ref. RC30 RC36 RC42 Quantity
No. Description Item Code | Item Code |Item Code Used
5% He
pa= ik K34 m KR4 m KR4 FRFHY

1 Main Cutter Assembly / EIEHLHH 93281 93284 93286 1

2 Wrench Assembly / 3R F 48 93162 93162 93162 1

3 Chain Assembly / §§2& A1 93118 93118 93119 1

4 Chain Nut / §§ 12 £ 93105 93105 93105 1

5 | Complete Handle Assy. / Bk FimA M 93217 93217 93217 1

6 Triangular Saddle / = fa$REE 93158 93158 93158 1

7 Latch / i 93159 93159 93159 1

8 Torque Arm / 1568 93160 93160 93160 1

9 Cutter Wheels / 1 E1% 4

a. for steel/stainless steel RCS8-36 03530 / & & $W#H/A 45N RCS8-36 03530

b. for cast iron/ductile iron RCI8-30 03535 / B, ##/bk %% RCI8-30 03535

c. for heavy cast iron/ductile iron (PRC) RCDX 03545 / i& & & B # ¢k /5k 8 % (PRC) RCDX 03545

d. for heavy wall steel/stainless steel RCX 03550 / i& & B 2R/ A 5 RCX 03550

Choose the cutter wheel for the proper pipe type to be cut. / IR R eI N e B R AE R S

LS
FEEL: RC36 MENIESYIE 30 HTHRRERIRBHBHETE, RC42 IEHEAE 36 ETiRfk
BHRIREHGEE.,




WARRANTY

Reed Lifetime Warranty
Reed Hand Tools are for the professional trade and are warranted against all failure due to defects in workmanship and materials for the
normal life of the tool.

FAILURES DUE TO MISUSE, ABUSE, OR NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR ARE NOT COVERED BY THIS
WARRANTY.

Power units for Universal Pipe Cutters, Saw It®, Rapid Cut & Bevel™ machines, Rotary Lathes, hydrostatic test pumps, and threading
power drives are warranted for a period of one year from date of purchase. Hydraulic pumps for PE Squeeze-Off tools have a one year
warranty from date of purchase.

NO PARTY ISAUTHORIZED TO EXTEND ANY OTHER WARRANTY. NO WARRANTY FOR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL APPLY.

No warranty claims will be allowed unless the product in question is received freight prepaid at the Reed factory. All warranty claims are
limited to repair or replacement, at the option of the company, at no charge to the customer. REED IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OF
ANY SORT, INCLUDING INCIDENTALAND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental
or consequential damages, so the above exclusion may not apply.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Garantia de por vida de Reed
Las herramientas manuales de Reed son para el negocio profesional y estan garantizadas contra cualquiera averia por defectos en manos
de obra y materiales durante la vida normal de dichas herramientas.

LAS AVERIAS DEBIDO AL MAL USO Y EL ABUSO, O LA ROTURA Y EL DESGASTE NORMALES, NO ESTAN CUBIERTAS
POR ESTA GARANTIA.

Las unidades de alimentacién para los cortatubos universales, Saw It®, las maquinas de corte y biselado (Rapid Cut & Bevel™),
los tornos giratorios, las bombas hidrostaticas de prueba y los motopropulsores estan garantizadas durante un periodo de un afio a partir
de la fecha de compra. Bombas hidraulicas para las prensas de cierre a compresion para tubos de polietileno tienen una garantia de un
afio desde la fecha de compra

NADIE ESTA AUTORIZADO PARA OTORGAR NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA. NO SE APLICARA NINGUNA GARANTIA DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR.

No se permitira ningun reclamo de garantia excepto que el producto en cuestion se reciba con fletes prepagados en la fabrica de
Reed. Todos los reclamos de garantia estan limitados a reparacion o sustitucién, a eleccion de la compafdia, y sin cargo para el cliente.
REED NO ES RESPONSABLE DE DANOS DE NINGUN TIPO, INCLUIDOS LOS CIRCUNSTANCIALES E INDIRECTOS. En algunos
estados no se permite la exclusién o la limitaciéon de los dafios circunstanciales o indirectos, por lo que la exclusion anterior puede no
aplicarse.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y usted puede contar también con otros derechos que varian de un estado a otro.

Garantie a vie Reed
Les outils manuels de Reed sont destinés aux professionnels et sont garantis contre toute défaillance due a un défaut de main d’oeuvre
ou de matériau durant toute la durée de vie du produit.

LES DEFAILLANCES QUI RESULTERAIENT D’UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU D’UNE UTILISATION EXCESSIVE AINSI QUE
L'USURE NORMALE NE SONT PAS COUVERTES PAR CETTE GARANTIE

Les groupes moteurs pour les coupe-tubes universels, Saw It®, Rapid Cut & Bevel™ couteaux / biseauteur machines, tours rotatives,
et celles des pompes de test hydrostatique sont garantis pour une durée d’'un an a compter de la date d’achat. Pompes hydrauliques
pour outils de serrage (polyéthylene PE) ont une garantie d’'un an a compter de la date d’achat.

AUCUNE PARTIE NE PEUT PROLONGER AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE. AUCUNE GARANTIE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET
DE COMPATIBILITE POUR UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIERE N’EST D’APPLICATION.

Aucune réclamation au titre de la garantie ne sera autorisée si le produit en question n’est pas recu port payé a l'usine Reed. Toutes
les réclamations au titre de la garantie sont limitEES A LA REPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT, A LA DISCRETION DE LA SOCIETE,
SANS FRAIS POUR LE CLIENT. REED NE POURRA ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES QUELCONQUE, Y COMPRIS
LES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES ET INDIRECTS. Certains Etats n'autorisent pas I'exclusion ou les restrictions des dommandes
accessoires et indirects et par conséquent I'exclusion ci-dessus ne serait pas d’application.

Cette garantie vous confére des droits spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits qui varient selon les Etats.

NBEGRIEEK
NBEFITREGTLER, ETAMEREREGR, EMEIZMME LMRIESBEEERNFLHBRIEER.
EiRA. AN ERERFMERNEEERNERTBRAREEICER.
FREYIENL. Saw t®. PREDEEAN. EEXER. BRENKRURBHELINBREEAWIZHEYARE—F. PE FEREBEIR
ARER B % Z BEARIE—F,
ERAYFEEERMEMEFAREAT. F=RMEHEESTAE—ERENEREEEMRIE
ENBIMREIERTERMEM~RE, EMREERITIWER. RERSURFREQAMNAERE P RFREEERER, HENEMN

BR, SEBENEEERREMMRE, BRRBEFIE. BoMN/ETRITHRSIRG BN EZEREIERAIRE, Bt DRHEREHRATETER.
AREFTMFERBHOERNF, MASTRERAEMNF MSHN/EMmE) .
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REED MANUFACTURING COMPANY
1425 WEST 8TH ST. ERIE, PA 16502 UsSA

PHONE: 800-666-3691 OR 814-452-3691 FAX: 800-456-1697 OR 814-455-1697

PIPE TOOLS & VISES
SINCE 1896 www.reedmfgco.com

0813 #50076



